IN—=I Ty
T-8420A PARTS BOOK

2ARSTARES >
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

RO RIERIT Parts Navigation TTEWVE/ZITET .  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420A-0

0: s E48:m#E / Minimum lubrication type
3: = RS A4/ Semi dry type

5: B% / Heavy-weight materials

E& hEH / Medium-weight materials

F: 77 >5—2 3>/ Foundation garments



N—YT v ZRRAIZELT

1. ZOFKIL, 2004F05 B DF—RZHDWTHERESN-ED T,
2. BAIEFELCLICHKEIERINBIBANHYET,

4. BBEI—FHEA * Lo TLAES IR HRAIBR—ERXRRVS—UBR—ERTHHEANTI,
(34398

B b/

A. ERER 1
B. E#HBEMR ... 3
C. #HEEE &% 5
D. Bz BE& 7
E. Y%k 9
F. XY & 11
G1. H7E% 13
G2. heE%k 17
H. ¥—2B& 17
J. TEnBafk 19
K E&RERE 19
L. #hiEBER 21
M. %ELER% 25
N. &% 27
Z1. R MBI 29
Z2. HRAEE 31
Wa. E&5R)L 33
Sp. ftHRAIERSA—E 34
Ga. ¥—U—& 35

&5l 40




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccoocviiiiiiiiiee, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ...........c............ 7
E. Feed mechanism ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiniiennn. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ...................c...... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17
H. Gauge pams .........cccevvveverieciivneeseenieceens 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication .........cccceeriiiiniiiieee 21
M. Threading mechanism .........cccccceevninene 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 27
Z1. ACCESSONIES ....ueeecnireriricriiraninaiircnenanene 29
Z2. ACCESSONIES .....oeremereeirercrerecriraieecinesnnene 31
Wa. Warning labels ..........cccccooiiininennineeen, 33
Sp. Different parts list .........covvveeeiiiiieienneee 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ......ccccoeverieiiir e 35



A . E£4B84% / Machine body

T-8420A-050

© AlllJ
T\ oa
AVAN
( AR &=
o\
o
\ — —
_ / H
\ -
ST N
/ _
\\ |
-4 _
T e
_ —
_
_ Y
rllmwF
g
e T
= | "
P4
o A
SR
S |
ng N Nl _
LV
N ;
2
k




A . E{FE81% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 I EVVES o DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 HUNJABALF ALY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A 1452 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2[5 ~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HITA14 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|13 ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1[F AT L~k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|F~25Xs6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1[FVvoFoL BED LEG,L

11 025080236 HeSTFHRFILIDS WASHER, PLAINM 8

12 SA2445001 1|FVIFS BED LED,S

13 SA2447001 AN ZLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

14 SA2479001 NARYALA2TR BOBBIN WINDOW

15 SA2449001 1AL ERYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

16 SA2479001 NARYAL TR BOBBIN WINDOW

17 536663051 NARNJALEFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

18 534438051 41551+ 3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

19 116010001 1|, ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 SA2929001 2|13 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

22 537060001 1HWT7~-RARI-Y LABEL, GROUNDING
<BF&mEA> < For Japan only >

23 SA2040001 1NZRNLFIOALTITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BXMmLSAE> < Except for Japan >

23 SA2041001 USIRNILFADAFAIIA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"ATavEBE” "Option parts"

24 SA2761001 1| ARYALZLBYZ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

25 SA2479001 AR 2T BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420A-050




B . _L&hRY{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< HRKAER - J0CIAT For "-[J101" Minimum lubrication type >

8

. 3 | ??gi
007
i NN

5 \\
1 e 14: -[103,-CI0F A / For " -[103,- CIOF"
-C105 A/ For " - (105 "

2

18
P
| 19 )

P |
| g |

T-8420A-109



B . LEhRE{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-OJo0O /> <For"-OJ001">

1 SA2746201 1|92 0ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1 FoEV 9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|22 or2460042Z BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|24 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 1NYRDIS 005 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1{73ETE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|93ETA PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 A= FIEDY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 1 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 11 FoEYHGIOIYIHE THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[103,-C10F > <For"-0J03,-CJ0F">

14 SA2935101 1|72E2S3-LYU= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-(J058> < For"-[J05">

14 SA2936101 117E>S5-L93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-0Oo0O/> <For"-0J00O">

15 S13160001 1TFUEVARYO292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-0O30/A> <For"-0030">

1 SA2746201 1|22 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1HFoELYSY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1229794600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1274 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1FoEo95292049P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 4-71R35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2|7 ES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1NIb=HFIED) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 §25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107:Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1 FoEL IO 92 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1| HS5RI5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[33,-03FFA> <For”-[133,-J3F">

21 SA4115001 1572 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3P
<-[J35M> < For”-[135">

21 SA4166001 11 7E > S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-0O30/> <For"-030">

22 SA4129001 1|FUEVAAYOY=E THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2748001 1oy Iyia BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RETTH460/2222 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22Z2Z

25 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 1|17-1 PULLY

27 158115001 1|32 94 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 1124325 7-JuU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 SA2463001 1|24 RLE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1| 7oE HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|7 ~_X15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|% AbHsN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 PR S PAY SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 1172 )Lk FELT

38 SA3059001 1AL\ A ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|F-~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8420A-109



C . $H#E4128)BI% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< HEIGHE -J0 A/ For "-J0 0" Minimum lubrication type >

4

0
-‘_\\

¥

!

© 3

./\T

NS
\Y/_

___________ e
(mrj@

_—

12

T-8420A-115



C . #1312 8)R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O000O0f8> <For "-O000O™>

1 SA4124101 N\URDIDREHDHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 HANYRDFE A9 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1AIATRSIAHS SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|3+ ~z34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 RS NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV LRy Z == NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|4~ 335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 HNYRDIS 09k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 11hoav SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1| =-KRF7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1157-R CASE

13 SA2484001 1 FH % WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1|/ \JRSt> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|ZT LS TU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|F~_2a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|Z7ZIbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|22EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 17Uk FELT

20 SA2485001 21V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 4|7 FES6X5HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O30f8> <For"- O300">

22 SA4093001 UNYRDIDESTHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 HNJIRHE 493 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|3 ~_05x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|hIaATRSA4F SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|3~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 NBAVESPEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1[#+~_235X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|93EE WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 HANYRD IS HOIR CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 11hoa<w SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1Rt CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1V hhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S$25260001 2|7 FEZ6X5HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 HIDRITIAZLL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1HIADRD DI AZILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|F~_2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|F~_26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1R IIDRDL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1|HFH %R WASHER

36 SA2490101 1NYRSIHESYLH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 $23460001 2|F~R06X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 13DFI)H29P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 13AHRIY o h5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7+ RILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|1+ WASHER PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1NYRSHIHEDHTF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 17 FHRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8420A-115



D . # % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

) (5

[ap) <r

in
O
-
o
O
o
S
(118
&
[Tl
O
-
o
|
-
N

-O0F

-OCIFA/ For™

@

25
23

T-8420A-201



D . # % BB{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A TR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|3~<1a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 A ITFIATEIRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1FITEIRTITIIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1WA INSRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-003, -005/8> <For’-00013,-0005">
6 S07346101 1A YT\ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-OOFA> <For"- OOF">
6 S16196001 11AY T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1A Y THRD PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1A TARISTF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S525289001 1{7RILE6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 WA 7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006001 1A 74573 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1| FRHFH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1AV ALEZTZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 117 FES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 113,18 NUT, 3 M8
16 SA2500001 HEFT7H LA DE KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 HAHITT7H L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1|75 LBy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1|7 %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 1AYITF7HLIN-29 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 11tV bhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 217+ E>55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 1A ITFTL /8- F SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 11+~ 05X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
25 021500106 1M a3 Jks NUT, 1 M5
26 SA2506001 1EFFPHLN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 1|EFT7H RS KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 117225 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 1|52 126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 1F > 1~T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149001 1| F3A0EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 113> 2V NUT, 3 M6
T-8420A-201




E . 3% U B3{% / Feed mechanism

1:<-0033, -OCFA
/ For "-113, -CICIF” >

<-[O0O58 / For "-015" >

o ——— e —

45%

46
39

o)
3\

18

e J
0‘:\13 J/\‘
YT

36 37 38

i 3

T-8420A-202



E . :%£YBI{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ATE NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00FA> <For"-003,-CJ0F">

1 SA3062001 1|FYHhTF119= FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0058> <For"-0J05">

1 SA2509001 1|FUHIFI= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|1h0aRT7FAM4R GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4177 R15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|F)ATXFHYaTHI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37T )Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FUHIFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1{F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 1NRAANATDILAIE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 HARAANAA DL T FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1N=—FIAT7YT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 1| RANAANDT Y5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 HZFRH)6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 §25236001 1|7 FES6X10R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 1| RAANLFH)DT5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 F7RIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NARANAT DI ITIY LINK

17 143616001 HRAANAF DD T SHAFT

18 048060342 21 ATJEB RETAINING RING, E6
<0033, -00FA8> <For"-003,-000F">

19 538422001 1AV AENZTALYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-005/8> <For"-00015">

20 S38427001 1HADVAEYZ ALY STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1|{AD2)FIAD Y RD FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| AEBYA A H T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|2 A4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098101 HABYALAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 ARYAFFAE 1A NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1174 ILa Y oL s8- DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 539830101 1ALy oL -\ SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|A2)FIADtYF5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7 +rHY6EX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|FJhTxL Ry CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 ATy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1|17 >+T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1A XAL/N-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1ESYHRID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|hW SPACER

39 S07374109 1B XA REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 NATSRALIN-FHT/AR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1lL/-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2iLR-HAFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1[F~Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1HESHYHARE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

45 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|F+~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1\ FILRRYR STOPPER

48 062501216 11F-~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1|ESYHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

50 S07376001 1| FUhITH/NAR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|3 h4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 119~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 11F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1M, +Yks NUT, 1 M5

T-8420A-201

10




F . 3% U 84B3{%/ Feed shaft mechanism

" #*723>8% ] OPTION PARTS " < K>q#MA/ Dry Type >

T-8420A-211
1



F .2 U#4B94% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NAINSHAZ L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 12Tk FELT
3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1A DY AZIR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1M ARTM6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1| 7FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 21 VkHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFD)DH FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA3864001 1AV FAST FEED BAR,ST
12 SA3886001 1A IYEALTETHE FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1|2 AR DMBX14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 HESYHR 36 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1122 4Vh35 NUT, 1 M35
17 SA2553001 11743 2TL-k FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 HWEABYFIAIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT
19 062400616 1|F-~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 12Tk FELT
21 SA3887001 1|Z7T)Lk FELT
22 SA3888001 HIINAMHT FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1ESHHRID3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|9-~2a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4
25 SA2550001 1AV FANI ISy FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 1RSAM) VY THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 NRAANAFIVEALIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2| ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|93 F4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 NAIVEAHhDa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4l045033, 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2Xx4
33 SA4009001 173 EYHT WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|F+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 APE=S WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1EZJLFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<A T a BR>FS51E#AB |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
37 SA2754001 1A 2IVFAST FEED BAR, ST
38 SA2552001 1A IYEAT7H2342 FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|4~ 25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|F~2a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8420A-211

12




G1 ./ EB§#% / Rotary hook mechanism

§— 54

51
B N
52

" *7> 3 a/ OPTION PARTS "

b ®—53

I/

]
|
|
J

=

&

|
|
N

/
-~

\\mmn%/
/ &5 Lo

/_L%%_ | %; 2 3

Yy
b fmo _ <

— e ———— —

T-8420A-301

13



G1 . N ZR8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-03,-00F8> <For"-0003,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1| hTRF 1842ST(LV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O05H> <For"-J05">

1 SA2950101 1|H<FA (842ST-5LU= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 14T PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A ARILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 HASAMUTAC =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM<t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 HASRAMIL T t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RSSR TBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1=-FILRF7Y5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A AR LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 WA-TF+-Uoy OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-FF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1NA-TH-1)o529 SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1IESYH R 39476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> 34 Jk5 NUT, 3M5

13 SA3889001 WA-TFH-Lin-4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1173EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 538212001 1A-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 F7RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 AnEGEEr: AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 413 ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 I Z VAT 21V - SHNTES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1|E=A> 22Ux PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3R ARTIMBFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1|RSRAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 117 RULY= FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 11F~X24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 11 7TILRDLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1{F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1"NoxTiLk FELT

31 SA3894001 117 )bFHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 114+ ~R04x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00FRA> <For"-0003,-00C1F">

33 SA2757100 1A ES A842ST(R)I= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O0s5/8> <For"-0O015">

33 SA2951101 11h<T K% £842ST-5RV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1|47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= I ARJLU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSRAFYTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1ASZARI < t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1| RSRAMITBLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=-FILRF7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1HRMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1| AZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-FH-U>rs OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-Lsx- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1HA-TH-1yo ooy SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1S H R a4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> 2F+Yhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|A-FF-L -5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 11732EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 F7RIL+3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8420A-301

14




G1 ./ EB3% / Rotary hook mechanism

" x+7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

g— 54

51

T-8420A-301

15



G1 . »EBE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
34 SA2563101 1|AIEF 1Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|4~2a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 IV AC GV s i SHVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2{k AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1R ARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 U [t pV SHAVES PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3|bARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1| ASAMFH % SPECER
36 SA4043001 1| JTILPURGE FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|3 ~_204x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|7TILFDRYE FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|3 ~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT
31 SA3894001 1HoTbAYT FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|4 ~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
...................................................................... I R
38 SA3988001 HEEGEESTAS SR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1ATRF 1h/ -FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 4[> AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2> AT MEX25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 21 H xR WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2BV FRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2| FR1Y-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2[S AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 21\JRXEFIAT VA4S NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2{N\YRFFIDEVTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|+~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4ESHHRIIVE WASHER, PLAIN S 6
50 $S01928151 2[RE> BOBBIN
AT avE@OFF1E4#A |[<OPTION PARTS>For dry type
51 SA2827001 20A4-T )92 OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 2(A-T+-12y OPENER LINK
53 $58900000 2{EAZYRIM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2|F~a4x4 SCREW, PAN M4x4
T-8420A-301

16




(F 7 a8 | OPTION PARTS)

< %+ v 7/ With cap >

G2 ./ E 3% / Rotary hook mechanism

T8420A-301

For "-00J3, -1[15
-O0FA / For " -CJOF"

!

5:-003, -005/

~—_ e e ———— e e

o — i — e —t e .t

H .4 —< B84%& / Gauge parts

T8420A-231

17




G2 . M £B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1lh</N\asy=3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 11FI T % TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIHor TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1|FIAGIIINREARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 21D FHARA B IIARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1Fh<4HxT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DOLTIE. RIS R —ERPINTHR =S
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420A-301
H .7 —B{% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * IAVE E s H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 213 A3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 112 A24.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-0103, -005A8> <For"-00013,-01015">
5 100032004 1353437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0FA> <For"-O00JF">
5 117160001 1351437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 = 1HAHxTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1A ZIN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
* [2DWLWTE, F—UBBR—E&RP.35-39) THHRRZSLN
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .
T-8420A-231

18




J . T4B8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

l7—e |

)

w__

T-8420A-305

T-8420A-515
19




J . F#4R9{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|HTRFAAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 S38481000 | 1|73EE WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 | 1|hZRAAA%LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 |  1|73EE WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 112424 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 IDELL NI F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|kARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|3 oo945Iwia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1|T2<TTH™94600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 F Y 6X107RY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 N2AZ T T-YDYU= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|22 4™ 462042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 A1 6X107RY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8420A-305

K.Z%&E%(-030) /Power supply equipment mechanism (For"-030")
REF.NO| CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1|75~ LFRILAYS ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 1|175-LFRTILAH-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 1| 75-LEaysH U3 PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4[VF_&VEL3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 1|175-L5~L ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 1|175-LFRTILAHRIA ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1|Utvbs~IL RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 4|F A4 34X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMRF-5Y 534843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 1|PMRF-%2%3484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

11 J04339001 1|PMRF-2A-Z PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 |  2|+F~+%=4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 3|x<=-4Ms8x18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 |  3|+F R +H4HZ4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X25
15 J04311001 1|RZ3D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 2|7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420A-515

20




L . #§;8:M:8B84% / Lubrication

<-JodA/ For"-J0O" > <-J30A 8/ For "-(O301" >

T-8420A-350
21



L . #5;M;M;8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0o0O 8> <For "-0J00">

1 SA4205001 1|AANEF992 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|F A I F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FARILE8Xx12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1NF2o12-3F) OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1lE=Z)LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7TI)Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|F+~_a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 13 Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 1jh<Too2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1(ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1|7TILAHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1459/ K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O30M> <For"- OJ300">

13 SA2814101 1A AMINE203 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|E=JLF -7 L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S51815001 3|ALMILDF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Ltz>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1|01>45'P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1E=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1193EE WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2+~ 45=5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1FaH1TovsL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1A AMNFIA IR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|0V P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1HAAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|15 7aYsR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1|AAINFI DY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|02 P4 O RING, P4

29 SA3147001 1AAIDIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 21T LNy F RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2(h=o97T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7k FELT

33 148743001 2|7 )Lk FELT

34 142274101 4T Ltz>42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 19T E29H92 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1A 1IDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV i FASVE V) VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 217 A4ILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1\ E=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1|lEZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1173EE WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|7 L+t28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ F R H324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1T E T8I 5L 2A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 11T E2 M) U5 (3B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1HlEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|1F2-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|1 F1-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|h<REZ (DY F ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~14X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1NFUAIFTINE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1| 7ZTILbA Y ITA42 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 11F-~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2173EFE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1173ET4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1|A A IAhsR- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3LE28 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|Fa2-T4HYTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420A-350

22



L . #&;m;8;8R84% / Lubrication

<-0Oo0A/ For"-000O0" >

<-0O308/For"-J30" >

23

T-8420A-350




L . #5;A88B8{% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES] NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1\ F21-T4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 2{F~R14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 1|1Fa~-ThHAK TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAANPYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 2|7x)Lk FELT
T-8420A-350

24



M

%38 L B3f& / Threading mechanism

1:-003A/ For " -003"

-OOsa/ For ™ -03035"
-O0FRA |/ For ™ -CJOIF"

\\\\\(\ > | /‘ \

7| /,

.. hl% .@ 2: -003// For " -00C13"
37 -CIC15 8 / For * -CICI5"

_O0FA / For " -OCIF"

N
N

/)
Y5

26

2:-03#/ For " -J03"
-0015/ / For * -C1C15"
-O0OFA/ For " -0OOF"

; ﬁ
o

]
(e
>

S S U VS P SEEE ST VNS SIS L gL L Ll g e

25

T-8420A-401




M. %:#LES / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O003/8> <For"-003">

1 SA3417001 1904 F3 9923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2| FIDIIRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/8> <For"-005">

1 SA2607001 1O TAFID 925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 21 +FI /A RLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O00OFF> <For"-O00OF">

1 SA2818001 O ITAFIDL D=1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2| bFIAI M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1AbFaDI 5492 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1FI 5o TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 AR IRRL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[ARNIINRT o F A= GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|/ FRY/ARR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARG 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 11, Uk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k AR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1ISRTPoFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11F3IAo YT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|bAR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11H5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1HAFIDF U TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 BT D A SV IA STOPPER

19 061350616 11H>335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| YRAFYRM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1B TR 7 & SV AN STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7 235X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4| bFIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2 bFIAILHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2AFIADUNROITHTH R WASHER

26 520682105 2/ +FIAIF IR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT FAHS5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2T 730 %A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 +F3AD Yk TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL ASZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FEF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1A b ILAINR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 21335 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 A hIILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 11 7-LA 714U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|%5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 14M)ITFIo 1 THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[+~_33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1\ P-LA+T72F 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1NWP—LAEPoFAI7INE FELT

42 062500816 2|FR15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 ARV EEilsa THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1 ALILADY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1NFP-LALTFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2| 95258 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420A-401

26



. %% B4{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

%
N—O——

T T T T ™\
_ ©

© | N \
_ J »
BB |
) - /

T-8420A-402

1
SR —
19—=e
1.
C\\\
> 7
.
(=
|
h
|
|
I
&
I
13 |
—

27



N . % 3%[R8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A b<F 21Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1({FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NAMRF D97 I= B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 HEEE 327 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110V PY ORING, P9

6 025060136 1EZYHRLID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UELES 221254 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1|3 L7929 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 NWRELAYITHLDS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1REv A Y IhLA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 HNARFEDTSY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1| ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|3 ¥ AR V6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1 REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F~_34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1 ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1 RE>D 7 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 AT HFL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 UShPZA%S SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARTHFFA\HR BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>,7'SS5 ORING, S85

25 SA1992101 M FaTAHRD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AX KNIFE

27 062500616 1|F"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARTHFFIVIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|1k Fa 2295 DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1 AbFIADT R TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 NA+FIIFVE TENSION NUT

32 512441001 NFATLNRDIFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1173 E355X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420A-402

28




Z1 B &HBIR / Accessories

-00s5/m / For"-C3085 ™
-00OFA / For "-OOF

—_— e ——————— . — — — e —

<tz RS4/48-01301A
/ For "-C13[1" Semi dry type >

T-8420A-910
29



Z1 . 1B & E8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V o Ry 7o0 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|4~ 7J3,1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 12T 34X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 14T 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 11X 7378X9 WRENCH, 8X8
6 142002001 1(6hoRDIRIF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1{6hoHRIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 16h 7RI R/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 116h ORI R/F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-00O3/F> <For"-(1[13">
10 SA1752014 11107415/\J4aA} o= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
gl 107415014 4122, 2/\)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-[10O05m/> <For"-0005">
10 SA1752022 11107415\ J4a() D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|22, 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O00FH> <For"-00F">
10 SA1752011 11107415/\J4a3A(1) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415011 41232 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|/ RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 NAANE DD OIL TANK ASSY
15 S35732021 19T Hhs 8- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 HESFTFHALERD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 HWPTIO7 D= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 WP TS99 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2|3avoIivia BUSH
20 SA2582001 174530y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1TSS KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RJLA6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2{kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|13 4Jk6 NUT, 3 M6
25 515889001 HeEFTHTRIYNR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|FATJEIO RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1A AN=ZHTF DRAIN
28 S$23418002 2|3 AR4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1o/8-E2D0= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k 7D HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 29T U A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 A == N HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 ALy AV S N HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4% NAIL
<EIFSAiH -O308> <For"-030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1NITURDZ GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 NWTYRIZX L GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|{RILEHN-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|NIJLbHN-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|RJLbAN-TZ5 Ik BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|NJLbAIN-DTAEL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 415 R115X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~Ra5Xx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|<ILEYHR5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESYHRI35.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1| RIAAF5-5341 OILER
46 114483002 1/ RUFA45-0=% OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1eF7To= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 NeF7TFIFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1{4hORILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|78 JL +595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 17T 270 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 e T7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 HeF7TFRARYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|78 JLB5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885001 1leFT7Th/- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420A-910

30




Z2 . 125 B34% / Accessories

1
-

N s e e — — —

29
@

I~

23
S

T-8420A-910

31



Z2 . +)E SE8{& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|/ 254 € 923DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 3|VHYS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| R F-ILT Uk SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3|1RF- o3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 HWANPo A Y IARD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 AT F A3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1|/ 4TDR Tt VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1ESHFH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S$38648001 1|65 JkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1127 LFVvVT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|12 73 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 1A bR SPRING

13 S40639001 HASLNATXFYT VX COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1T LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|35 L1 TD COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1|35 L2342k COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 3IRT-IL Rt Uk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|RAT-)LTHB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|N\RHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 3 a4 vks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 1 RAT-IFRILE-SHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 HAT-ILRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 HALYENH-933 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 HALYENH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3|MbHT N\ H-Z A THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|RLYRTYLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 AT TFAHRILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1SS ITARYYET JOINT

29 021500106 a1 a4Uks NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1| FRat545x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 113 RabES5H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 F+o7R=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1112+ Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 S$37037001 1{F_RabE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11> +Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| ILE45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|+ ~<a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8420A-910

32




Wa. &5 AL/ Warning labels

33

E4E S5 ~NJL [ Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7 VER - AR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn/ Eng )
SNIVER - B
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64 X 40 g 2041-001
N 7_
@ r=A 7 ¢12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420A-Wa




Sp. L&A ER & —E 3 / Different parts

B M FE / Rotary hooks
MNERTREOA T Ay —VvERBELTVWET, B&IC&hETITRALEN,
(BBRI—FIX. hESFEICA-EI—RTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1F% / Normal
-gor-o03[/ -0058
/ For -C1C0F, -C1C13 /For-[1E15
A EFSHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
58F/\1 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
$§8F+< / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@747 3> I Option
O#F v 7ft I Rotary hook with cap
~O0F-0O03/4
/ For -C10IF, -C1013
HEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
*-+v 748 / Bobbin case assy $S07740-001
#HF /3% / Tension spring 154518-001
$HF 7+~ / Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

OA—7 > #H / Extra lubrication rotary hook
NEADHENZLDT, L—RABOEREHEE T, EMOHBEYOERIEL TLET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-0O3008 -O050/4
/ For -[13[1 /For -0050J
MFEFEHR / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
FF/ 3 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
$AF 42 | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#I5E3&1k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MEDRIELERIEL. RIEXDEREHEET, L—TOTEIKWEM (BBIEOHLILOLE) DIERET,
NEOREEFHIHEMIE THESISLWHSISELTHET .

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that

are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-O00rF~-0O038
[ For -OJOF,-[1013
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
EAF/\% / Tension spring 151145-001
A+ =+ | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

ORP# / RP rotary hook
BMATETTDT, BHDEDLLEAHYTE B A . BEMOROMBENERETHESICRETY .

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-O0F-0O03A
/ For -C101F,-C1C13
MEFS#H / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
WA ESR / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
$8F/{% / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420A-Sp
34



Ga1.

>

> -~
—

&M —EX / Gauge parts List

Z#8 | For normal

Y 1-1/2 (38 1mm)E VAW — S ERT 5813, SO U AGEICHNANISBETY.
H6. mASHE 77mm ETHRETOT, WE - ERISHEEKLTTF SN,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consuilt your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHig Fag i3l Btk B Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
PIE EYAG-35) F7ay HE EYA
&K 5mm byF BX 4mm £ F (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Oution For medium &
material_s (Max 4Fr)nm pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 $14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | $16238-101 S$16240-001 $16241-001 $16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S$30510-001 $30513-001 $30511-201

727> T—33 A [For foundation

*HREXVESEERERSY T, HIRREAY S X P13 117160-001(H-5)ZERALTT S,
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

Eag = (Htfasii) gHik - | (A
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
WL/ Bar less S24571-001 $24572-001
3/16 (4.8) 2EEL / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 ZES / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9 $31907-001 $31908-001

2288 (VA / For sewing without material

*HIRE R VS BAMENSEERERAVET, BARYEYFE mm LT TIEAT SN,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gHiE (#HEEH) £tik XY A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) . S$36010-101 S$36011-101 $36012-001
a4 (6.4)] ‘e /Normal S36025-001 | S36024-001 536022-001

T-8420A-Ga1



Ga1l. ¥—EA—8X /
B¥& / For normal

Gauge parts List

gtk

Needle plate

gHiazl

Needle clamp assy

th. BEYR(-3,-5) (&K 5mmtyF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

A3y (\mK4mmEYF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

138 29

T 222

13.8 27.3

@

==

=Y
Feed dog
FE, EMAE3, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

i

Presser foot assy

39, .83
1.9 T l‘:;
[ ]
o eﬂﬁm@ © !
16 WY X
&) Chamfering (L)
ke
——
77 75— 3R [Forfoundation
R EYH
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 17.7
222 2194 )!:”
° IIICD%M%@
| @ ) 250
5y
. o ANAAL

2258 \A | For sewing without material

$HiR =Y Bad
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 96
[-]
| sw—
© = _—
Without chamfering
1
[ osmonen ]

T-8420A-Ga1




37

Ga2. 75— 8&M—ER |/ Gauge parts List

YA | For light materials

FRVESEERERLUET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

£HiE (gtaz#) ($HR) EY B (RZ D
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
18  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) B4R /Normal Z# 5 /Normal| S07878-001 ZHES / Normal
174 (6.4) S07879-001
EA | For heavy materials
FRUESEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHiE (#tinEH) (&R =Y (IR Z D)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = o = o S$21149-001 = o
74 (6.4) ZH S / Normal Z# 5 / Normal S21150-001 ZAESR / Normal
WBEMA | For extra heavy materials
FRUEHSEEREIRAEVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gtng (BtiaEi) (&HR) be L)) (28
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
316 (4.8) $13588-001
14  (6.4) = 5 0 = o 153882-001 e
78 (9.5) ZH 5, / Normal Z# R / Normal 153867001 ZH# L / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BRI | For extra light materials

CRUREHAMENEERERLVET.
*HZEOERIIBERLECTTY, BHECRALESBELTHY LT,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
Fay] (#HaEH) ($H1R) ‘Y #HzHl
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 (4.8) = o & O $36832-001 $36833-001
74 (6.4) EE£R /Normal  |#ZE#S / Normal S36829.001 536830007

T-8420A-Ga2



Ga2. ¥—U8m—%&% / Gauge parts List

< 3 85 / Option parts

THZHPRERREREVET. BAMRAE, BREVEYF Amm UTTIERATEN,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

o stHiE (BHa=4f) (&HR) (=L H) WA
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
FRfTHAE 316 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
EERFGEI|A = 0 = o &3 O .
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) /ﬁoﬁrr:; /*ifrru:ai /ﬁfr:; S13735-001
J7AT—{F1+ ' ' 1/8 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper {Right)

E77 AT 178  (3.2) $33459-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left)

T-8420A-Ga1



39

Ga 2. F—Em—ER |/ Gauge parts List

E¥A | For light materials

EYE
Feed dog

BE$¥H | For heavy materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

EYE EY
Feed dog Feed dog
16 a
i 5
e [ - }@l
20
I[EDI‘”\-——' 16
450 25
1.7F_> 1.7'i~_..]
E#A / For extra light materials
%Yt A
Feed dog Presser foot assy
39 83
g5
N —‘?0.66
3 8Béh [ Option parts
Presser foot ass w'ith uide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y g guide, L zipper (Right) Zipper (Left)
&8 9, , 9.6
=T = =)
~—l=
3 /O
Chamfering (S) &Rk

Chamfering (L)

I

T-8420A-Ga2



%5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page|]] CODE REF.NO Page|]|l CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]1062300612{G1 -19 14} [ 108549001 |E -24 101 f 142111001 [Ga1- 35
E -33 10 G1-19 16] ] 108801001|L -56 22| 1142274101 |L -34 22

F -27 12{ ] 062300616{M -39 26} ]108802001|F -5 12} § 14244300121 -2 30

F -7 12]1062350512|M -22 26 L -55 2211142721001 |Z1 -8 30
K -16 2011 062350816|C -7 6] |109714000(Z1 -34 30] | 142746002|E -22 10r

M -44 26]1062400416|G1 -54 16| | 11008700121 -54 30} | 142990001|Z2 -26 32
012061036|B -28 4] 1062400616|F -19 1211112603001 |Ga1- 35] ] 142997001|22 -6 32
B -32 4 F -34 12} § 112604001 |Ga1l- 351143611201 |E -8 10
012061832|D -14 8 G1-27 14] § 112605001 |Ga1- 3511 143612100|E -9 10
012500536|B -20 4 G1-29 1411112645001 |Ga1- 35]143613051|E -16 10
D -22 8 G1-32 141 112659001 |Ga1- 35]1143616001|E -17 10

G1-15 14 G1-27 16] | 112660001 |Gat- 35] 14388200121 -30 30

M -31 26 G1-29 16] 1112661001 |Ga1- 35| 14391000921 -31 30

N -8 28 G1-32 16]1112728001|C -8 6] | 144504001 |M -27 26

N -13 28 L -61 24|11 112753001 [L -64 2411 144881101|Ga1l- 35

N -33 28] 1062401016|C -4 6]} 113014000|B -7 4] 1144882001|Ga1- 35
01406063222 -33 32]1062401216|N -17 2811113050001 |H -7 18] | 144947001 |Ga1- 35
014500836|B -17 4]1062401616|L -51 2211 11448300221 -46 30} | 144949101 |Ga1- 35
016061031|E -30 101§ 062500616 |A -9 2| 1114486002|Z1 -45 30| | 144951001 {Ga1- 35
01776201321 -50 30 C -16 6] 114941001|M -41 26 | 145446001 |M -23 26
018062032{C -34 6 F -40 12} 114950001 |Ga1- 35 N -29 28
C -44 6 L -54 2211114951001 |Ga1- 35) | 145573000{Z1 -16 30

E -15 10 N -27 28] 11496700121 -53 30} | 14603900121 -48 30
018062532|C -41 6] | 062500816]A -5 2] 115947001]G1 -42 16 | 146293001}Z1 -26 30
018081236|L -3 22 B -34 411116010001 |A -19 21 |147176001|Ga1- 35
021060306|D -32 8 B -39 411116323001{H -2 18} }147177101{Ga1- 35
Z1-24 30 C -24 6] | 116498001 |Ga1l- 35]§147178001|Ga1l- 35
021080306|D -15 8 C -3 6]]116499101|Ga1- 35§ 11475600011Ga1- 35
021300106 |M -11 26 D -2 8]1116500101|Gat- 35]| 147561001 |Gal- 35
021350106|F -16 12 E -46 101}116501101|Gat- 3511 147562101|Ga1l- 35
021500106|D -25 8 F -39 121} 116502001 [Ga1l- 35] | 148394000|C -14 6
E -54 10 L -7 22}11165030011Gal- 3511148743001fL -33 22

Z2 -20 32 M -42 26|} | 116504001 |Gat- 35]]149311001|Ga2- 38

Z2 -29 32 Z1 -41 3011 116505001 {Ga1- 351149312001 |Ga2- 38

Z2 -34 32 Z1-42 30} 116506101 |Ga1- 35]]149570001{Z1 -9 30

72 -36 3211062501006(|22 -38 3241 1165070011Ga1- 351 | 149578000|Z1 -19 30
021500316|G1 -12 14] 062501016 |E -3 10} 116508001 |Ga1- 35]§1501730031Z2 -16 32
025030132|F -23 12]§062501216|A -7 21116509001 Gat- 35} 15017400022 -10 32
025050236 |E -49 10 E -43 10]] 116510101 |Ga1- 35 Z2 -14 32
025050336|E -44 10 E -48 1011116511001 |Ga1- 35]1150179002|22 -18 32
025060132|F -14 12 E -53 10} ] 116512001 |Ga1- 35]§ 150182000122 -3 32
025060136|G1 -49 161 06250140622 -32 32] 117133001 |Ga1- 35]]150183000|22 -25 32
N -6 2811062501416|D -24 8] 117134001 |Gal- 35]1150185009|22 -27 32

N -15 28] §072600480|J -9 20§11 117158001 |Ga1- 35] ] 150188009|22 -21 32
025080236|A -11 2§1076023800{B -24 411117160001 |H -5 18] | 15020600222 -8 32
025100132|E -37 10§ 081004070|L -24 22]1 117281001 |Ga2- 38} | 150850001 |Gat- 35
025710132|G1 -11 14 L -28 221117365001 |Ga1- 35|1151027001|G2 -5 18
02575013221 -44 301 §081009070|N -5 281 117367001|Ga1- 351 151029001|SP - 34
028050246122 -19 32]1081038070}L -18 2241117368001 |Ga1- 35 SP - 34
031452206122 -37 32]§100032004|H -5 18] 117369001 |Ga1- 351 151030001|G2 -4 18
037300816|K -4 20] | 100328001 |E -26 10]1118735002|C -35 6] 151076001|Gat- 35
048040342|N -2 28§ 100401021iN -30 28]1118837001|21 -3 30§ 151078001}Ga1- 35
N -14 28] | 10046300121 -49 30} 1118945001 |Ga1- 35] | 151145001|SP - 34
048060342|E -18 10] | 100477009{Z1 -13 30] | 118946101|Ga1l- 351 151146001{SP - 34
048080342|E -36 10] | 100666002|Z1 -43 30} ]118947001|Ga1l- 35 SP - 34
061350616|(M -19 26§ 110088700121 -5 30| | 118954000|E -10 10} | 151596001 (Ga1- 35
M -37 261 | 104450101|L -17 22}1122991001|21 -1 30} 151597101}Ga1- 35
062060816|E -7 10 L -42 2211 129458102|E -23 10} ] 151598001 |Ga1l- 35
E -52 10] ] 104450101|L -58 22]1138843001|22 -28 32§ 153230101)21 -27 30

L -46 221§ 104821001|E -45 101] 140063001 |A -1 2} 1153882001 |Ga2- 37
062061016{G1 -48 16§11 107415011|Z1 -11 30} | 140890009|L -63 2411153887001 |Ga2- 37
062061616|C -32 6] 10741501421 -11 30} | 141208001|D -5 8} 153892001 |Ga2- 37
062300416|F -24 12§1107415022|21 -11 30} 142002001|21 -6 30} | 153897001 |Ga2- 37

40



#& 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Pagej{ CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
154125001|21 -7 30}1S07488001|M -34 26§ 1S31908001|Ga1l- 35] |SA1963001]21 -33 30
154518001|SP - 34]11S07494001|H -9 18} 1 S33459001|Ga2- 381 |SA1969001|2Z1 -29 30
154519001 |SP - 3411S07558309(72 -1 3211S34438051]A -18 21 1SA1971101N -1 28
154560001 |M -28 26]1S07740001|SP - 34]1S34756001{21 -52 301 |SA1975001|N -3 28
154965001}G1 -17 14]§S077460011G2 -6 18]§S35732021{21 -15 30} |SA1978001|N -4 28
155510001 |M -29 2611507878001 (Ga2- 3711S36010101|Gat- 35]|SA1980001|N -7 28
15611200322 -15 32| |S07879001|Gaz2- 37]1536011101|Ga1- 35]|SA1981101|N -10 28
158115001 |B -27 4] 1S07880001|Gaz2- 3711536012001 |Ga1- 351 1SA1982101|N -11 28

J -13 20]1509260001|G1 -4 1411536022001|Ga1- 35] ISA1983001|N -12 28
158430001 [Ga2- 37}1509261001(G1 -4 14] § 536024001 |Ga1- 35} ISA1984001|N -16 28
158769001 (M -35 26} | S09365001|Ga1- 35]1536025001|Ga1- 35]|SA1985001|N -18 28
158791101{Ga1- 3511510746101|Ga1l- 35]1536544001|Ga1l- 35| |SA1988001|(N -20 28
158792101|Ga1l- 35]1S10751101]|Ga1- 35]1536663051|A -17 2| [SA1989001(N -21 28
158793101 (Ga1- 35]1511244001|H -4 18] 536829001 |Ga2- 37]1SA1990101|N -22 28
158794101 (Ga1- 35}|S12441001|N -32 28] 1536830001 |Ga2- 37} I1SA1991001|N -23 28
158795101 |Ga1- 35§1S13160001|B -15 4] 1536832001Ga2- 37}ISA1992101|N -25 28
158796101{Ga1- 35| | $13588001|Ga2- 3711S36833001{Ga2- 37| |SA1994001{N -28 28
158797101(|Ga1- 35]1513735001|Ga2- 381 1536985002|SP - 34] |SA2040001|A -23 2
158798101|Ga1- 35]1514080001|Ga2- 38]1S37037001)|22 -31 3211SA2165001|D -29 8
158799001 [Ga1- 35§} S14148001|Gat- 35 72 -35 32} ISA2190001|N -24 28
158800101}Ga1- 3511S14149001|Gat- 3511S37038001|22 -30 32| |SA2440001{A -3 2
158802101|Ga1- 35| | S15889001|21 -25 30] | S37060001{A -22 2] |SA2441001|A -6 2
158803101|Ga1- 35} 516196001|D -6 8} 153726300121 -40 30} |SA2443001{A -8 2
158805101{Ga1- 3511516238101|Ga1- 35§§538212001]G1 -16 141 |SA2444101|A -10 2
158808001{Ga1- 35]516240001|Gat- 35}1S38266000|L -9 221 |SA2445001|A -12 2
158809101|Ga1- 35]1516241001|Ga1- 3511538274001|M -32 26] |SA2447001|A -13 2
169577001 |Ga1- 3541516242101|Ga1- 3511S38278001}Z1 -51 301 [SA2449001]A -15 2
1569805001 M -24 26§1S17774001}Z1 -4 30]11S38300001|21 -47 30} ISA2463001|B -31 4
228475000{L -12 22}1S20681000|M -25 26] §S38398001|B -5 41 1SA2464001|B -18 4
0A4400806|K -12 2011S20682105|M -26 26]1S38422001(E -19 10} | SA2469001{B -33 4

L -43 2211521149001]Ga2- 37}1S38427001|E -20 10 |SA2471001|C -23 6
0A4402506(K -14 201 §S21150001{Gaz2- 3711S38481000(J -2 20]|SA2474001)|C -3 6
0A5501008|L -21 2211S21798001122 -17 32 J -4 20 C -3 6
J04273001 (K -8 20] §S23418002|N -19 28] 153864800122 -9 32} |SA2475001{C -5 6
J04310001{K -9 20 Z1-28 30}11S38707001|B -4 41 |1SA24790011A -14 2
J04311001|K -15 20]1S23460001|C -37 6] 1S39051001{D -12 8 A -16 2
J043380011K -13 20§1S23651001|B -10 4]11S39830101|E -28 10 A -25 2
J04339001|K -11 20 B -25 4] 1S40639001(Z2 -13 32]1SA2481001|C -26 6
J04340001 |K -10 20 B -30 4] 15S48367000|E -42 101 §SA2482001|C -11 6
J04352001 K -1 20 F -9 12]1S50098101|E -25 10} | SA2483001|C -12 6
J04353001 K -2 20]§S24571001|Ga1- 3511551282101122 -4 32| |SA2484001|C -13 6
J04354001|K -6 20} } S24572001{Ga1- 35| S51283001(22 -2 32]}SA2485001|C -20 6
J04355001K -5 20} S25234001(B -3 4]11551815001|L -15 22 C -27 6
J04356001|K -7 2041525235001|B -11 4 L -2 2211SA2486101|C -30 6
J04357001|K -3 20]1S25236001|B -12 4]1555663001|21 -14 30} |SA2489001|C -33 6
S01005000(Z22 -11 32 E -13 10] | S58900000|G1 -53 16} |SA2490101|C -36 6
$01928151|G1 -50 16 J -1 201 ISA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2493001|C -42 6

Z1-12 30 J -15 20]1SA1174001|D -3 8] 1SA2494001|C -43 6
S027471011Z22 -12 32} 1525260001|B -8 4} 1SA1175001{D -4 8 |SA2495001|D -1 8
802779009|22 -22 32 c -1 6] ISA1179001|D -19 8] | SA2496001|D -7 8
S$02788009|Z22 -23 32 C -28 6 D -28 8] |SA2498001|D -8 8
S02789009|22 -24 3211S25289001|D -9 8 D -30 8] {SA2499001|D -10 8
5041090011722 -5 32}1525344001)|21 -22 30} ISA1360001(N -26 28] |SA2500001|D -16 8
S05246000]L -32 22]1525475001{21 -23 304 |SA1668111|SP - 34]1]|5A2501001|D -17 8
S07346101|D -6 8] §S25789000|N -9 28] |SA1669111|SP - 34]1SA2502001|D -18 8
S07349001|D -20 8| | S30508001|Gat- 351 ISA1671111|SP - 34]|SA2504001|D -21 8
S07353001{D -13 8]]530510001]Ga1- 3511SA1672111|SP - 34} |SA2506001|D -26 8
$07355051|D -23 8]1530511201|Gat- 35] |SA1673011|SP - 34} 1SA2507001|D -27 8
S07374109}E -39 10} | S30513001|Ga1- 35§ |SA1674002|SP - 34 ISA2509001|E -1 10
S07376001|E -50 101 |S31006001|D -11 8} [SA1752011|Z1 -10 30} |SA2511001]E -2 10
S07419001{G1 -6 141 §S31032001|N -31 28] {SA1752014|21 -10 30]1SA2512001|E -4 10
S07420000|G1 -5 14]1S31885001|Z1 -55 30 |SA1752022|21 -10 30]ISA2515001|E -5 10
S07465000|C -18 6}|S31907001|Ga1- 35]|1SA1962001{21 -32 30]ISA2516001|E -6 10

41




#Z35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
SA2518001{E -11 10§ §SA2615001IM -6 26} |SA2957001|L -6 22] 1SA4014001|L -62 24
SA2521001|E -14 10] |SA2619001|M -7 26] |SA2958001|B -19 4] 1SA4025001|F -30 12
SA2523001|E -27 10| |SA2620001|M -9 26] ISA3037001|L -35 22§ |SA40260011G1 -14 14
SA2525001]|E -29 10| |SA2621001|M -10 26] [SA3040001|L -36 22| I1SA4028001{F -3 12
SA2526001{E -31 10| |SA2623001|M -8 26| ISA3044001]L -47 221 |SA4028001|G1 -3 14
SA2527001|E -32 10} |SA2624001|M -13 26} |SA3045101iL -44 22} 1SA4033001]L -1 22
SA2528101|E -34 101 |SA2625001|M -14 26| [SA3046001|L -45 22] |SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA2529001|E -35 10| |SA2626001|M -12 26| [SA3047001|L -49 221 |SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA2530001|E -38 10 M -15 26} ISA3048101]L -59 22| 1SA40430011G1 -36 16
SA2531001]E -40 10] |SA2627001|M -16 26} JSA3049001|L -60 24] | SA4044001{G1 -28 14
SA2532001{E -47 10§ |SA2628001M -17 26} ]SA3054001|G1 -25 141 }SA4045001]G1 -37 16
SA2533001|E -51 10] |SA2629001|M -18 261 |SA3055101|L -48 221 |SA4049001|Ga1l- 35
SA2543001{F -4 12§ |SA2630001|M -21 261 |SA30560011E -21 10 ISA4053001|Ga1l- 35
SA2544001}F -6 12} |SA2632001]M -30 26]|SA3057001|B -35 4] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2633001|M -33 26] |SA3058101|B -36 4] I1SA4093001|C -22 6
SA2550001|F -25 12} |SA2634001IM -36 261 |SA3053001|B -38 4] 1SA4084001{C -25 6
SA2551001F -26 12] | SA2635001|M -38 26| ISA3060001|L -37 22] {SA4095001|C -29 6
SA25520011F -38 12| |SA2636001|M -43 26] [SA3061001|L -30 22§ §1SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2553001{F -17 12| |SA2637001|M -45 26] |SA3062001|E -1 10§ ISA4115001(B -21 4
SA2554001|F -18 12] §|SA2638001|M -46 26} 1SA3065001|B -37 411SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2555001{F -28 12} 1SA2639001}|M -40 26] |SA3067001|E -41 10] |SA41180011C -40 6
SA2556001|G1 -41 16] |SA2640001|M -47 26} |ISA3147001|L -25 22| 1SA41241011C -1 6

G1-45 16| |1SA2691101|21 -17 30 L -29 221 1SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2557001{G1 -7 14] |SA2692101({Z1 -18 30 L -38 22§ {SA4149001|D -31 8
SA2558001|G1 -52 16] |SA26930011Z1 -35 30} |SA3414001fM -2 26} |SA4166001|B -21 4
SA25600011G1 -10 14§ }SA2695001]Z21 -36 30§ ISA34150011M -2 261 |SA4205001|L -1 22
SA2562101]G1 -18 14} |SA2720001|B -29 411SA3416001{M -2 26[ [SA4212001|M -3 26
SA2563101|G1 -34 16} |SA2722001{G1 -43 16] §|SA3417001|M -1 26] }SA4215001IL -10 22
SA2565001|G1 -44 16] |SA2723001|L -19 22| ISA3710001|C -6 6] |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2566001{F -15 12| |SA2724001|F -35 12| [ISA3711001}C -9 6§ [W01519001|F -32 12
SA25670011G1 -46 16 L -20 22| |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2568001|G1 -47 16} ISA2727101|L -31 221 |SA3840001|F -10 12
SA2571001|J -5 20] |SA27462011B -1 4} 1SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2572001{G1 -20 14| |SA2748001|B -23 4| ISA3852001{C -19 6

G1-20 16} |SA2750001|B -26 4] ISA3854001|C -2 6
SA2574001{G1 -21 14} 1SA2754001|F -37 12] | SA3855001|F -1 12

G1-21 16} [SA2755101|G1 1 14 |SA38560011G1 -8 14
SA2575001{G1 -22 14} ISA2757100{G1 -33 14§ §SA38590011G1 -9 14

G1-24 14] |SA2759001|J -6 20] ISA38640011F -11 12

G1-22 16} |SA2761001|A -24 2] |SA3886001|F -12 12

G1-24 16} |SA2768101{Z1 -37 301 ]SA3887001|F -21 12

J -7 20] |SA2769001|Z1 -38 30} ISA3888001|F -22 12
SA2576001|G1 -23 141 |SA2770101|21 -39 301 ISA38890011G1 -13 14

G1-23 16} |SA2806001|F -31 12§ FSA3890001(J -1 20
SA2579001|G1-35 16} ISA2814101|L -13 22] 1SA3891001])J -3 20
SA2582001]Z1 -20 301 ISA2818001[M -1 26] |SA38940011G1 -31 14
SA2584001}J -8 201]SA2824001M -20 26 G1-31 16
SA2585001|E -12 10} |SA2825001|G1 -40 16} |SA3896001IL -22 22

J -10 20} |SA2827001{G1 -51 16] ISA3898001}L -26 22

J -14 20] |SA2861001(B -13 4] ISA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2587001(J -12 20] 1SA2867001|22 -7 32} 1SA3923001|L -50 22
SA2590001(21 -21 30] §SA2927001|F -13 12] [SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2596001]|L -40 221 §SA2928001iF -29 12§ ISA3946001|L -4 22
SA2597001{L -39 22| 1SA2929001|A -20 2] |SA3949001|L -14 22
SA2598001|L -41 22 A -21 2§ ISA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA25990011L -23 22 A -4 2} ISA3965001]F -2 12

L -27 22 L -16 221|SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2604001{L -52 22 L -8 22] |SA3980001|F -20 12
SA2605001|L -53 221 1SA2935101|B -14 4§ 1SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2606101jL -57 22} |SA2936101|B -14 4§ ISA4009001F -33 12
SA2607001|M -1 26} 1SA29501011G1 -1 14} 1SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2613001|M -4 26} |SA2951101]G1 -33 144 |SA4012001|G1 -30 14
SA2614001|M -5 26} §SA2956001|L -5 22 G1-30 16

42







	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	Ga2. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



